

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA  
Civil Division**

**THE CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK  
TRIBE, *et al.*,**

**v.**

**KEN SALAZAR, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the United States Department  
of the Interior, *et al.***

**C.A. No. 1:11-cv-00160-RWR**

**Hon. Richard W. Roberts**

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Plaintiffs respectfully request that this Court enjoin Ken Salazar, Secretary of the United States Department of the Interior (the "Department"), Larry Echo Hawk, Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs of the United States Department of the Interior ("Assistant Secretary"), and Michael Black, Director of the Bureau of Indian Affairs within the United States Department of the Interior (collectively, "Defendants") from taking any action to implement the Assistant Secretary's December 22, 2010 decision regarding the organization and membership of the California Valley Miwok Tribe ("Tribe") (the "2010 Decision").

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A. History of the California Valley Miwok Tribe .....	4
B. Burley's Efforts to Gain Control of the Tribe .....	5
C. The BIA and the Department Reject Burley's Efforts to Take Control Of The Tribe.....	6
D. The Burley Litigation: This Court and the Court of Appeals Uphold the Department's Decision .....	8
E. The BIA Proceeds to Implement the 2004 and 2005 Decisions .....	9
F. Burley Attempts to Relitigate Her Claims Before the Board .....	11
G. The Assistant Secretary's 2010 Decision .....	11
III. APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS .....	13
A. Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	13
B. Judicial Review Under the Administrative Procedure Act .....	14
C. The Indian Reorganization Act.....	14
IV. ARGUMENT .....	15
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits of Their Claim that the Assistant Secretary's 2010 Decision Was Arbitrary, Capricious and Unlawful .....	15
1. The 2010 Decision is Precluded by This Court's Prior Decision Regarding the Burleys and the BIA's Obligation to Uphold Majoritarian Values In the Organization Process .....	16
a. Collateral Estoppel Bars the 2010 Decision .....	16
(1) The 2010 Decision Addresses the Same Issues Previously Raised Before This Court .....	17
(2) This Court Actually and Necessarily Determined the Issues Addressed In the 2010 Decision.....	20

(3)	Giving Preclusive Effect to This Court's Decision Would Not Work A 'Basic Unfairness' .....	21
(4)	This Court Should Grant Preclusive Effect to Its Prior Decision in the Burley Litigation.....	22
b.	Judicial Estoppel Bars the Secretary From Repudiating His Obligation to Uphold Majoritarian Values .....	22
2.	The 2010 Decision Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because It Failed To Provide A Reasoned Analysis Explaining Its Complete Reversal Of Longstanding Policies And Determinations Regarding Burley And The Tribe .....	25
3.	The 2010 Decision is Procedurally Defective .....	28
a.	The 2010 Decision Unlawfully addressed Issues Not Within the Jurisdiction of the Appeal Referred by the Board.....	28
4.	The 2010 Decision's Reliance on the 1998 Resolution is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	30
a.	The Recognition of the 1998 Resolution Violates the IRA and the Secretary's Trust Obligation to the Tribe .....	30
b.	The 1998 Resolution Is Invalid On Its Face .....	32
B.	Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Injury If Defendants Are Allowed to Implement the 2010 Decision .....	32
1.	Denial of Tribal Membership.....	33
2.	Denial of Membership Benefits .....	34
3.	Denial of Participation in the Initial Organization of the Tribe.....	35
4.	Interference With Tribal Self-Government and Essential Services .....	35
a.	Child Custody Proceedings.....	36
b.	Cultural Resources Consultations.....	37
c.	Cultural Preservation and Religious Rituals .....	37
d.	Language Preservation.....	38
e.	Traditional Crafts and Skills .....	38

f.	Gathering of Religious Materials.....	39
g.	Construction of Ceremonial Buildings .....	39
h.	Community Development and Environmental Restoration Programs .....	39
i.	Food Distribution Programs.....	40
j.	Loss of Funding for Tribal Self-Government .....	41
5.	The Harm to Plaintiffs is Imminent and Irremediable .....	42
C.	Enjoining the 2010 Decision Will Not Harm Defendants or Nonparties .....	42
1.	A Preliminary Injunction Will Cause No Harm to Federal Defendants .....	42
2.	A Preliminary Injunction Will Not Harm the Burleys.....	43
D.	The Public Interest Favors An Injunction to Protect Majoritarian Values .....	44
V.	CONCLUSION.....	44

Exhibits

- Exhibit 1: Affidavit of Robert J. Uram
- Exhibit 2: Affidavit of Yakima K. Dixie
- Exhibit 3: Affidavit of Velma Whitebear
- Exhibit 4: Affidavit of Antonia Lopez
- Exhibit 5: Affidavit of Michael Mendibles
- Exhibit 6: Affidavit of Evelyn Wilson
- Exhibit 7: Affidavit of Antone Azevedo
- Exhibit 8: Affidavit of Pete Ramirez
- Exhibit 9: Affidavit of Briana Creekmore
- Exhibit 10: Affidavit of Gilbert Ramirez



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

FEDERAL CASES

*Allen v. McCurry*  
 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....16

*Beltran v. Myers*  
 677 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1982) .....34

*Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar*  
 612 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 13, 25, 42

*Bullcreek v. U.S. Dept. of Interior*  
 426 F.Supp.2d 1221 (D. Utah 2006).....30

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs*  
 51 IBIA 103 (Jan. 28, 2010) .....3, 11, 18, 29

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. U.S.*  
 2007 WL 1700313 (D.C. Cir.).....23

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*  
 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2006) .....2, 6-8, 16-21, 31-32, 43

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States*  
 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....1-2, 9, 14-16, 18-19, 21, 24, 26-27, 30-31, 43-44

*Chaplaincy Of Full Gospel Churches v. England*  
 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....33

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*  
 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....14

*Comanche Nation, Oklahoma v. United States*  
 393 F.Supp.2d 1196 (W.D. Okla. 2005).....33, 36, 43

*Cota v. Maxwell-Jolly*  
 688 F.Supp.2d 980 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....35

*Davis v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*  
 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009), rehearing en banc denied .....13, 32

*Deerfield v. F.C.C.*  
 992 F.2d 420 (2d Cir. 1993).....16, 22

*Elrod v. Burns*  
 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....35

*F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations*  
 129 S.Ct. 1800 (2009).....26

*Fund for Animals v. Norton*  
 294 F.Supp.2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003),  
*appeal dismissed*, 2005 WL 375622 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 16, 2005).....26, 27, 28

*Estate of Gaither v. D.C.*  
 655 F.Supp.2d 69 (D.D.C. 2009) .....17

*Kiowa Indian Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover*  
 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998) .....41

*Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council*  
 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....14

*McLaughlin v. Bradlee*  
 803 F.2d 1197 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....17, 19

*Mills v. District of Columbia*  
 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....34

*Moch v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board*  
 548 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1977) .....21

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Automobile Ins. Co.*  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....25

*Munaf v. Geren*  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 13

*New Hampshire v. Maine*  
 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....22, 23, 24, 25

*Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Andrus*  
 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) .....28, 29

*Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce*  
 253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001) .....33, 35, 36

*Puerto Rico Maritime Shipping Authority v. Federal Maritime Commission*  
 75 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 1996).....16

*Ransom v. Babbitt*  
 69 F.Supp.2d 141 (D.D.C. 1999) .....14, 27, 44

*Reynolds v. Sims*  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....35

*Richards v. Napolitano*  
 642 F.Supp.2d 118 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....34

*Satiacum v. Laird*  
 475 F.2d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....34

*Seminole Nation of Oklahoma v. Norton*  
 223 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2002) .....15, 20, 21, 32, 44

*Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. State of Okla.*  
 847 F.2d 709 (10th Cir. 1989) .....36

*Shakopee Mdewakanton Sioux (Dakota) Community v. Babbitt*  
 107 F.3d 667 (8th Cir. 1997) .....28

*Smith v. Babbitt*  
 857 F.Supp. 1353 (D. Minn. 1995), *affirmed*, 100 F.3d 556 .....33, 34, 35

*Spawr Optical Research, Inc. v. Baldrige*  
 649 F.Supp. 1366 (D.D.C. 1986) .....16

*Starker v. United States*  
 602 F.2d 1341 (9th Cir. 1979) .....19

*United States v. Mitchell*  
 436 U.S. 206 (1983).....15

*Valentine-Johnson v. Roche*  
 386 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2004) .....23, 25

*Wheeler v. U.S. Dep't of the Interior*  
 811 F.2d 549 (10th Cir. 1987) .....28

*Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall*  
 216 F.Supp.2d 1226 (D. Kan. 2002).....41

*Winter v. NRDC*  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....13

*Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC*  
 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....33

*Yamaha Corp. of America v. United States*  
 961 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....16, 20, 21

CALIFORNIA CASES

*California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling Control Commission*  
 No. 37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL (San Diego Sup. Ct. Mar. 10, 2011) .....41

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.  
 § 706.....14, 30, 32  
 § 706(2)(A) .....14

25 U.S.C.

Chapter 7.....	34
Chapter 18.....	34
§§ 461 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
§ 476.....	5, 14, 31
§ 476(a).....	14, 28, 30, 31
§ 476(d).....	31
§ 476(h).....	14, 30, 31
§ 479a.....	2

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R.

pt. 81 .....	14
§ 2.6(b).....	12, 29
§ 2.6(c).....	29
§ 2.9(a).....	29

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 65(a).....	13
Local Rule 7(m) .....	1

MISCELLANEOUS

COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 4.04(3)(B) N. 398 (2005 ED.) [2009 SUPPLEMENT].....	30
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS.....	17
WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (2d ed. 2006) § 4426 .....	21
